
      
2025 Q3 INTERIM REPORT
ACT Energy Technologies Ltd. (“ACT” or the “Company”)’s management’s Discussion & Analysis (“MD&A”) for the three and nine 
months ended September 30, 2025 is dated November 7, 2025 and should be read in conjunction with the unaudited condensed 
consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, audited consolidated financial 
statements and MD&A for the year ended December 31, 2024, and Annual Information Form (“AIF”) for the year ended December 
31, 2024. This MD&A is intended to assist the reader in the understanding and assessment of significant changes and trends, as 
well as the risks and uncertainties, related to the results of the operations and financial position of the Company. These documents 
are filed on SEDAR+ (www.sedarplus.ca) and appear on the Company's website (www.actenergy.com). Tabular amounts are in 
‘000’s of Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted.

This MD&A contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of applicable securities laws. For a full disclosure of the 
forward-looking information and statements and the risks to which they are subject, see the ‘Forward Looking Statements’ section in 
this MD&A. Information is prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards issued by the International 
Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS Accounting Standards”). Certain figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period 
presentation in this MD&A. ACT uses certain performance measures and other industry definitions throughout this MD&A that are 
not defined under IFRS Accounting Standards, including Adjusted gross margin, Adjusted gross margin percentage, Adjusted 
EBITDAS, Adjusted EBITDAS margin percentage, Free cash flow, Working capital and Net capital expenditures. See the ‘Non-
GAAP measures’ and ‘Supplementary Financial Measures and Other Definitions’ sections in this MD&A.

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS 
ACT Energy Technologies Ltd., is a publicly traded company listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) under the symbol “ACX”. 
The Company is primarily involved and engaged in the business of providing directional drilling services and related downhole 
technologies to oil and natural gas companies in Western Canada and the United States (“U.S.”). The Company operates under 
three brands, Altitude Energy Partners, Discovery Downhole Services and Rime Downhole Technologies (“Rime”). 

2025 Q3 FINANCIAL RESULTS
• Revenues of $118.3 million in 2025 Q3, a decrease of 20%, compared to $148.4 million in 2024 Q3, with the decline 

primarily attributable to lower U.S. operating days(1). 
• Adjusted EBITDAS(2) of $23.4 million in 2025 Q3 decreased 23%, compared to $30.2 million in 2024 Q3, primarily 

attributable to lower revenues, offset by lower direct costs related to lower third-party rental costs as a result of the Rime 
measurement-while-drilling (“MWD”) build-out. 

• Net income of $15.2 million in 2025 Q3 was lower than net income of $26.2 million in 2024 Q3. One of the reasons is that 
2024 Q3 reflected the recognition of previously unrecognized Canadian tax pools, which resulted in a deferred tax recovery 
of $11.1 million.

• Cash flow - operating activities of $6.5 million in 2025 Q3, compared to $19.4 million in 2024 Q3.
• Free cash flow(2) of $18.2 million in 2025 Q3, compared to Free cash flow(2) of $14.2 million in 2024 Q3.
• The Company completed its normal course issuer bid (“NCIB”), purchasing 1,350,186 common shares of ACT for the nine 

months ended September 30, 2025 for a total amount of $7.4 million at an average price of $5.54 per common share. 
• Loans and borrowings less cash was $41.7 million as at September 30, 2025, compared to $50.7 million as at December 

31, 2024.  
• The Company’s liquidity position remained strong with $68.7 million of undrawn capacity on the Company’s amended Credit 

Agreement and a cash balance of $14.1 million (December 31, 2024 - $55.0 million and $12.8 million, respectively). 

2025 Q3 OPERATIONAL RESULTS
• Canadian operating days(1) decreased 11% in 2025 Q3, compared to 2024 Q3, less than industry activity declines.
• U.S. operating days(1) decreased 30% in 2025 Q3, compared to 2024 Q3. The decrease in operating days(1) in 2025 Q3 was 

mainly a result of customer consolidation and a competitive U.S. market, given tariff and general macro uncertainties, 
causing customers to remain more cautious with their spending.

• An increase in the Canadian average revenues per operating day(1) of 4% in 2025 Q3, compared to 2024 Q3, was primarily 
driven by an improved revenue mix, despite lower overall revenue and activity levels.  

• U.S Adjusted gross margins(2) improved by 15% to an average of 29% in 2025 Q3, compared to an average of 25% in 2024 
Q3. Positively affecting margins is a reduction of third-party rental costs, utilizing internally supplied MWD systems. Further 

1 Per ‘Supplementary financial measures and other definitions’ section in this MD&A.
2 As defined in the ‘Non-GAAP measures’ section of this MD&A.



durability of gross margins is expected as the Company’s U.S. business returns to more normalized operating activity levels 
combined with the deployment of additional, already built, MWD systems. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
(unaudited)

(stated in thousands of Canadian dollars, except net income per 
common share amounts)

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Revenues $ 118,260 $ 148,449 $ 365,627 $ 443,702 

Gross margin percentage  27%  26%  24%  23% 
Adjusted gross margin percentage(1)  33%  30%  30%  29% 

Adjusted EBITDAS(1) $ 23,433 $ 30,169 $ 57,956 $ 76,223 
Adjusted EBITDAS margin percentage(1)  20%  20%  16%  17% 

Net income $ 15,154 $ 26,175 $ 12,443 $ 43,015 
Per common share - basic $ 0.45 $ 0.75 $ 0.37 $ 1.24 
Per common share - diluted $ 0.41 $ 0.68 $ 0.33 $ 1.12 

Cash flow - operating activities $ 6,512 $ 19,377 $ 51,226 $ 69,243 
Free cash flow(1) $ 18,248 $ 14,162 $ 28,849 $ 18,604 

Weighted average common shares outstanding:
Basic (000s) 33,892 34,965 33,889 34,770
Diluted (000s) 37,404 38,772 37,443 38,559

Balance (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars)
September 30,

2025
December 31,

2024

Working capital(1) $ 81,921 $ 84,417 
Total assets $ 457,998 $ 472,881 
Loans and borrowings $ 55,884 $ 63,527 
Exchangeable promissory notes $ 26,852 $ 26,962 
Shareholders’ equity $ 249,299 $ 241,580 

(1) Refer to the ‘Non-GAAP measures’ section in this MD&A.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Financial 

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars, except percentages) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Revenues
United States $ 61,501 $ 86,948 $ 225,185 $ 292,579 
Canada  56,759  61,501  140,442  151,123 

Total revenues  118,260  148,449  365,627  443,702 
Cost of sales

Direct costs  (78,708)  (103,767)  (256,140)  (316,940) 
Depreciation and amortization  (7,861)  (6,432)  (22,657)  (24,247) 
Share-based compensation  (131)  (73)  (391)  (465) 

Total cost of sales  (86,700)  (110,272)  (279,188)  (341,652) 

Gross margin $ 31,560 $ 38,177 $ 86,439 $ 102,050 

Gross margin percentage  27%  26%  24%  23% 
Adjusted gross margin percentage(1)  33%  30%  30%  29% 

(1) Refer to the ‘Non-GAAP measures’ section in this MD&A. 
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Operational  

 (stated in Canadian dollars, except operating 
days and average industry land rig counts)

Three months ended September 30, % Nine months ended September 30, % 
2025 2024 Change 2025 2024 Change

Operating days(1)

United States  2,152  3,080  (30%)  8,030  10,496  (23%) 
Canada  4,036  4,527  (11%)  10,397  11,031  (6%) 

 6,188  7,607  (19%)  18,427  21,527  (14%) 

Average industry land rig count(2)

United States  520  567  (8%)  533  566  (6%) 
Canada  168  194  (13%)  161  169  (5%) 

Average revenues per operating
   day(1)

United States $ 28,579 $ 28,230  1% $ 28,043 $ 27,875  1% 
Canada $ 14,063 $ 13,585  4% $ 13,508 $ 13,700  (1%) 

$ 19,111 $ 19,515  (2%) $ 19,842 $ 20,611  (4%) 

Net lost-in-hole equipment
   reimbursements(3) $ 7,355 $ 4,827  52% $ 15,312 $ 20,215  (24%) 

(1) Per ‘Supplementary financial measures and other definitions’ section in this MD&A.
(2) Per JWN RigLocator and Enverus.
(3) Refer to the ‘Non-GAAP measures’ section in this MD&A.         

Summary 

The Company improved gross margin and Adjusted gross margin percentages(1) despite a 19% and 14% decline in the Company’s 
operating days(2) in 2025 Q3 and the nine months ended September 30, 2025, compared to prior periods, respectively. The 
reduction in operating days(2), particularly in the U.S., was the primary contributing factor to the decline in the Company’s revenues 
for 2025 Q3 and the nine months ended September 30, 2025, compared to prior periods.  

The Company improved the resiliency of gross margins through replacement of third-party rental equipment with owned equipment, 
primarily focused on Rime MWD systems. Typically, decreased revenue of 20% and 18% in 2025 Q3 and the nine months ended 
September 30, 2025, respectively, would result in the Company’s fixed components of direct costs negatively impacting margin 
percentages. 

SEGMENTED INFORMATION
United States 

Revenues

U.S. revenues were $61.5 million in 2025 Q3, a decrease of $25.4 million or 29%, compared to $86.9 million in 2024 Q3. The 
Company experienced a 30% decrease in operating days(2) in 2025 Q3 (2025 - 2,152 days; 2024 - 3,080 days). The Company’s 
activity declines exceeded the 8% decrease in the average U.S. land rig count, magnified by certain of the Company’s customers 
consolidating. In addition, the Company felt the impact of the increasingly competitive U.S. market given the general broad market 
uncertainties contributing to commodity price volatility. The average revenues per operating day(2) increased 1% in 2025 Q3 (2025 - 
$28,579 per day; 2024 - $28,230 per day).  

U.S. revenues were $225.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2025, a decrease of $67.4 million or 23%, compared to 
$292.6 million for the same period in 2024. The Company experienced a 23% decrease in operating days(2) in the nine months 
ended September 30, 2025 (2025 - 8,030 days; 2024 - 10,496 days). The Company’s activity decline is consistent with the 6% 
decrease in the average U.S. land rig count mainly as a result of consolidation by some of the Company’s customers. In addition, 
the Company felt the impact of the increasingly competitive U.S. market given the general market uncertainty contributing to 
commodity price volatility. The average revenues per operating day(2) were consistent in the nine months ended September 30, 
2025 (2025 - $28,043 per day; 2024 - $27,875 per day), with the same period in 2024.  

Direct costs 

U.S. direct costs included in cost of sales were $43.5 million in 2025 Q3, a decrease of $20.8 million or 32%, compared to $64.3 
million in 2024 Q3. The decrease is mainly due to lower MWD third-party rental costs, resulting from the Rime MWD build-out and 
lower labour and repair costs related to lower activity and cost reduction initiatives in 2025 Q3. As a result, direct costs as a 
percentage of revenues were 71% in 2025 Q3, compared to 74% in 2024 Q3. Also contributing to the decrease in direct costs as a 
percentage of revenues were higher lost-in-hole revenues(1) in 2025 Q3, compared to 2024 Q3. 
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U.S. direct costs included in cost of sales were $163.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2025, a decrease of $55.8 
million or 25%, compared to $219.5 million for the same period in 2024. The decrease is mainly due to lower MWD third-party rental 
costs, resulting from the Rime MWD build-out, and lower labour and repair costs related to lower activity and cost reduction 
initiatives in the nine months ended September 30, 2025. Direct costs as a percentage of revenues were 73% in the nine months 
ended September 30, 2025, compared to 75% for the same period in 2024, primarily as a result of lower MWD third-party rental 
costs resulting from the Rime MWD build-out. 

Canadian

Revenues 

Canadian revenues were $56.8 million in 2025 Q3, a decrease of $4.7 million or 8%, compared to $61.5 million in 2024 Q3, due to 
an 11% decrease in operating days(1) in 2025 Q3 (2025 - 4,036 days; 2024 - 4,527 days) consistent with the Western Canada 
average land rig count decrease of 13%. The average revenues per operating day(1) increased 4% in 2025 Q3 (2025 - $14,063 per 
day; 2024 - $13,585 per day). The increase in the average revenues per operating day(1) is mainly attributable to a favorable job mix 
requiring  additional revenue generating technologies.

Canadian revenues were $140.4 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2025, a decrease of $10.7 million or 7%, 
compared to $151.1 million for the same period in 2024, with the decline primarily attributable to a 6% decrease in operating days(1) 
in the nine months ended September 30, 2025 (2025 - 10,397 days; 2024 - 11,031 days). Consistent with a decline in the Western 
Canada average land rig count of 4%, ACT had a slight decline in activity during the nine months ended September 30, 2025, 
relative to the comparative period. The average revenues per operating day(1) were consistent in the nine months ended September 
30, 2025 (2025 - $13,508 per day; 2024 - $13,700 per day), with the same period in 2024.

Direct costs 

Canadian direct costs included in cost of sales were $35.2 million in 2025 Q3, a decrease of $4.3 million or 11%, compared to $39.5 
million in 2024 Q3. The decrease is mainly due to lower repair, third-party rental and labour costs in 2025 Q3, consistent with lower 
activity levels. As a percentage of revenues, direct costs were 62% in 2025 Q3, compared to 64% in 2024 Q3. A more favorable 
revenue mix in 2025 Q3, relative to 2024 Q3, is the primary factor in direct costs being lower as a percentage of revenues in 2025 
Q3. 

Canadian direct costs included in cost of sales were $92.4 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2025, a decrease of 
$5.0 million or 5%, compared to $97.4 million for the same period in 2024. The decrease is mainly due to lower repair, third-party 
rental and labour costs in the nine months ended September 30, 2025, consistent with lower activity levels. As a percentage of 
revenues, direct costs were 66% in the nine months ended September 30, 2025, compared to 64% for the same period in 2024. The 
effect of lower lost-in-hole revenues(2) in the nine months ended September 30, 2025, compared to the same period in 2024, is the 
primary factor in direct costs being higher as a percentage of revenues.  

CONSOLIDATED
Revenues 

The Company’s revenues were $118.3 million in 2025 Q3, a decrease of $30.1 million or 20%, compared to $148.4 million in 2024 
Q3. The decrease is driven by a 19% decrease in operating days(1) (2025 - 6,188 days; 2024 - 7,607 days) and a 2% decrease  in 
the average revenues per operating day(1) (2025 - $19,111; 2024 - $19,515). Although both the Canadian and U.S. business units 
realized higher average revenues per operating day(1) compared to the prior year, the consolidated average revenues per operating 
day(2) decreased. The decline was primarily due to a higher weighting of Canadian operating days(1), which has lower average 
equipment intensity per job, and therefore lower average revenues per operating day(1) compared to U.S. jobs.

The Company recognized $365.6 million of revenues in the nine months ended September 30, 2025, a decrease of $78.1 million or 
18%, compared to $443.7 million for the same period in 2024. The decrease is driven by a 14% decrease in operating days(1) (2025 
- 18,427 days; 2024 - 21,527 days), and a 4% decrease in the average revenues per operating day(1)  (2025 - $19,842; 2024 - 
$20,611). The decline in the consolidated average revenues per operating day(1) was primarily due to a higher weighting of 
Canadian operating days(1), which has lower average equipment intensity per job, and therefore lower average revenues per 
operating day(1) compared to U.S. jobs.

Direct Costs

The Company recognized $78.7 million of direct costs in 2025 Q3, a decrease of $25.1 million or 24%, compared to $103.8 million 
in 2024 Q3. The decrease is mainly due to lower labour and repair costs resulting from the decrease in operating days(1) and cost 
reduction initiatives, and lower third-party MWD rental costs mainly related to the Rime MWD build-out. 

The Company recognized $256.1 million of direct costs in the nine months ended September 30, 2025, a decrease of $60.8 million 
or 19%, compared to $316.9 million for the same period in 2024. The decrease is mainly due to lower labour and repair costs 
resulting from the decrease in operating days(1), and lower third-party MWD rental costs mainly related to the Rime MWD build-out. 

Direct costs as a percentage of revenues decreased to 67% in 2025 Q3, compared to 70% in 2024 Q3. Lower third-party MWD 
rental costs mainly related to the Rime MWD build-out contributed to this reduction. Also contributing to the reduction was higher 
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Lost-in-hole revenues(1) in 2025 Q3, relative to the comparative period, since lost-in-hole activity typically has lower associated costs 
then other forms of revenue. Direct costs as a percentage of revenues were 70% for the nine months ended September 30, 2025, 
compared to 71% for the same period in 2024. 

Gross margin and Adjusted gross margin  

The Gross margin percentage increased to 27% in 2025 Q3, compared to 26% in 2024 Q3. The gross margin percentage was 24% 
in the nine months ended September 30, 2025, compared to 23% for the same period in 2024. The Adjusted gross margin 
percentage(1) increased to 33% in 2025 Q3, compared to 30% in 2024 Q3. The Adjusted gross margin percentage(1) was 30% in the 
nine months ended September 30, 2025, compared to 29% for the same period in 2024. Despite a 20% and 18% decrease in 
revenues in 2025 Q3 and the nine months ended September 30, 2025, respectively, the gross margin percentage and Adjusted 
gross margin percentage(1) improved. The Company remains focused on reducing third-party MWD rental costs by deploying its 
newly built MWD fleet, reducing its third party rental expenditures. 

Depreciation and amortization expense 

Depreciation and amortization expense included in cost of sales increased to $7.9 million in 2025 Q3, compared to $6.4 million in 
2024 Q3, mainly due to a higher portion of the MWD build-out being depreciated. Depreciation and amortization expense included in 
cost of sales decreased to $22.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2025, compared to $24.2 million for the same 
period in 2024. The decrease is mainly due to a change in depreciation methodology affecting the prior period.

Selling, general and administrative (“SG&A”) expenses 

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Selling, general and administrative expenses:
Direct costs $ 13,414 $ 13,147 $ 44,784 $ 43,981 
Depreciation and amortization  2,717  2,630  8,273  7,439 
Share-based compensation  989  311  2,498  1,960 

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 17,120 $ 16,088 $ 55,555 $ 53,380 

The Company recognized direct costs included in SG&A expenses of $13.4 million and $44.8 million in 2025 Q3 and the nine 
months ended September 30, 2025, which were consistent with $13.1 million and $44.0 million for the same periods in 2024, 
respectively. As a result of SG&A being more fixed cost in nature, against lower revenues, direct costs included in SG&A expenses 
as a percentage of revenues were 11% and 12% in 2025 Q3 and the nine months ended September 30, 2025, compared to 9% and 
10% for the same periods in 2024, respectively.

Depreciation and amortization included in SG&A expenses were $2.7 million and $8.3 million in 2025 Q3 and the nine months 
ended September 30, 2025, compared to $2.6 million and $7.4 million for the same periods in 2024, respectively. The increases are 
mainly due to amortization expense associated with RSS licenses acquired in the latter part of 2024.

Stock-based compensation included in SG&A expenses were $1.0 million and $2.5 million in 2025 Q3 and the nine months ended 
September 30, 2025, compared to $0.3 million and $2.0 million for the same periods in 2024, respectively. The increase is mainly 
due to restricted shares granted in 2025. 

Provision

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Provision $ — $ — $ 4,846 $ — 

In 2025 the Company received additional information relating to a historical U.S. sales and use tax audit period and, as a result, 
recorded an incremental provision of $4.8 million. No revisions to this estimate were made in 2025 Q3. As at September 30, 2025, 
the Company has accrued a total provision of $12.0 million related to the post-closing period related to the acquisition of Altitude on 
July 14, 2022 (“AEP Acquisition”).

Also in relation to this pre-closing U.S. sales tax issue associated with the AEP Acquisition, as a result of a additional third party 
assessments, the Company has recognized a provision of $15.0 million in Trade and other payables. Pursuant to the Equity 
Purchase Agreement related to the AEP Acquisition, the sellers provided the Company with an indemnity related to pre-closing tax 
issues, including the U.S. sales tax issue noted. Accordingly, the Company has recognized an offsetting indemnity receivable of 
$15.0 million in Other receivable. This assessment relies on estimates and assumptions and may involve a series of judgments 
about future events.  

All figures in this section are presented in Canadian dollars; however, the underlying figures are denominated in U.S. dollars and are 
therefore subject to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. New information may become available that prompts the 
Company to adjust its judgment regarding the adequacy of this provision.
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Research and development (“R&D”) costs

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Research and development costs $ 1,120 $ 1,397 $ 3,704 $ 4,228 

The Company recognized R&D costs of $1.1 million and $3.7 million in 2025 Q3 and the nine months ended September 30, 2025, 
compared to $1.4 million and $4.2 million for the same periods in 2024, respectively. R&D costs include salaries, benefits, 
purchased materials and shop supply costs related to new product development and technology and engineering.

Write-off of property, plant and equipment

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Write-off of property, plant and equipment $ 1,361 $ 618 $ 2,747 $ 2,866 

The Company recognized a write-off of property, plant and equipment of $1.4 million and $2.7 million in 2025 Q3 and the nine 
months ended September 30, 2025, compared to $0.6 million and $2.9 million for the same periods in 2024, respectively. The write-
offs related to equipment lost-in-hole and damaged beyond repair. Lost-in-hole equipment and damaged beyond repair 
reimbursements from customers are based on service agreements held with clients and are recognized as revenue. 

Finance costs 

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Finance costs - loans and borrowings and    
     exchangeable promissory notes $ 1,657 $ 1,924 $ 5,176 $ 6,808 
Finance costs - lease liabilities $ 335 $ 185 $ 876 $ 591 

Finance costs - loans and borrowings and exchangeable promissory notes were $1.7 million, a decrease of $0.2 million, compared 
to $1.9 million in 2024 Q3. Finance costs - loans and borrowings and exchangeable promissory notes were $5.2 million in the nine 
months ended September 30, 2025, a decrease of $1.6 million, compared to $6.8 million for the same period in 2024. The decrease 
is mainly due to a lower outstanding balance of loans and borrowings in 2025 Q3 compared to 2024 Q3, and a lower interest rate as 
a result of the Company’s refinancing completed in 2025 Q1 (refer to the ‘Syndicated and revolving credit facilities’ section of this 
MD&A). 

In addition, the Company had finance costs - lease liabilities of $0.3 million and $0.9 million in 2025 Q3 and the nine months ended 
September 30, 2025, related to lease liabilities, compared to $0.2 million and $0.6 million for the same periods in 2024, respectively. 

Foreign exchange 

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Foreign exchange gain (loss) $ 2,577 $ (1,259) $ (4,248) $ 1,771 
Foreign currency translation gain (loss) on foreign 
     operations $ 1,483 $ (889) $ (2,641) $ 1,304 

The Company recognized a foreign exchange gain of $2.6 million and a foreign exchange loss of $4.2 million in 2025 Q3 and the 
nine months ended September 30, 2025, compared to a foreign exchange loss of $1.3 million and a foreign exchange gain of $1.8 
million for the same periods in 2024, respectively. The current period fluctuations were driven by a 2% increase in the Canadian 
dollar exchange rate from $1.36 at June 30, 2025 to $1.39 at September 30, 2025 on the revaluation of the Company’s USD 
denominated balances (2025 Q3 - foreign exchange loss of $0.4 million) and intercompany loans issued by the parent company to 
its self-sustaining foreign subsidiaries (2025 Q3 - foreign exchange gain of $2.9 million). During the nine months ended September 
30, 2025, a 3% decrease in the Canadian dollar exchange rate from $1.44 at March 31, 2025, to $1.39 at September 30, 2025, 
contributed to the fluctuation. The offsetting foreign exchange gain on intercompany loans held by the subsidiaries is recognized as 
part of the translation of foreign operations within other comprehensive income, as described below.  

The Company’s foreign operations are denominated in USD and differences due to fluctuations in the foreign currency exchange 
rates are recorded in other comprehensive income. The Company recognized a foreign currency translation gain on foreign 
operations of $1.5 million in 2025 Q3, compared to a loss of $0.9 million in 2024 Q3. The Company recognized a foreign currency 
translation loss of $2.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2025, compared to a gain of $1.3 million for the same period 
in 2024.  
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Income tax (recovery) expense

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Current tax (recovery) expense $ (685) $ 804 $ (504) $ 2,459 
Deferred tax recovery  (1,793)  (10,262)  (2,185)  (9,104) 
Income tax recovery $ (2,478) $ (9,458) $ (2,689) $ (6,645) 

The Company recognized an income tax recovery of $2.5 million and $2.7 million in 2025 Q3 and the nine months ended 
September 30, 2025, compared to an income tax recovery of $9.5 million and $6.6 million for the same periods in 2024, 
respectively. In 2024 Q3, the Company re-recognized $11.1 million of its Canadian tax pools due to management’s assessment and 
estimates that they would likely be utilized within the next twelve to eighteen months.  Income tax (recovery) expense is recognized 
based upon expected annualized rates using the statutory rates of 23% for both Canada and the U.S. adjusted for key items that will 
effect the Company’s actual tax for the period.  

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES
Annually, the Company’s principal source of liquidity is cash generated from its operations. In addition, the Company has the ability 
to fund liquidity requirements through its credit facility and the issuance of additional debt and/or equity, if available.

In order to facilitate the management of its liquidity, the Company prepares an annual budget, which is updated, as necessary, 
depending on varying factors, including changes in capital structure, execution of the Company’s business plan and general industry 
conditions. The annual budget is approved by the Board of Directors and updated forecasts are prepared as the fiscal year 
progresses with changes reviewed by the Board of Directors. 

Cash flow - operating activities was $6.5 million and $51.2 million in 2025 Q3 and the nine months ended September 30, 2025, 
compared to $19.4 million and $69.2 million for the same periods in 2024, respectively. 

ACT remains focused on reducing its loans and borrowings and generating Free cash flow, as defined in the ‘Non-GAAP measures’ 
section of this MD&A. In addition, the Company will remain opportunistic in executing its NCIB and making strategic and accretive 
acquisitions.

At September 30, 2025, the Company had working capital, excluding current portion of loans and borrowings of $81.9 million 
(December 31, 2024 - $84.4 million).

Common share consolidation

On	May 9, 2024, the shareholders of the Company approved the consolidation of the issued and outstanding common shares of the 
Company, on the basis of one post-consolidation common share for a range of five to ten pre-consolidation common shares. On 
June 10, 2024, the Board of Directors approved a consolidation ratio of one post-consolidation share for seven pre-consolidation 
common shares (the “Consolidation”). As a result, on July 3, 2024, 243,383,392 common shares issued and outstanding prior to the 
Consolidation were reduced to 34,769,056 common shares. No fractional common shares were issued in connection with the 
Consolidation, and all fractional common shares that otherwise would have been issued was rounded to the nearest whole common 
share. The number of shares and per share amounts in this MD&A, as they relate to the pre-Consolidation period, were restated to 
reflect the Consolidation.

Normal course issuer bid 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, 1,350,186 (2024 - 506,800) common shares were purchased under the NCIB 
for a total purchase amount of $7.4 million (2024 - $3.0 million) at an average price of $5.54 (2024 - $5.91) per common share. A 
portion of the purchase amount reduced share capital by $7.1 million (2024 - $2.9 million) and the residual purchase amount of $0.3 
million (2024 - $0.1 million) was recorded to the surplus.

In connection with the NCIB, the Company established an automatic securities purchase plan (“the Plan”). Accordingly, the 
Company may repurchase its common shares under the Plan on any given trading day during the NCIB, including during regulatory 
restrictions or self-imposed trading blackout periods. The Plan commenced on August 11, 2025, and will terminate on August 10, 
2026. As at September 30, 2025, the Company recognized $1.3 million as an accrued liability ($1.3 million reduced share capital) 
for the maximum number of common shares to be purchased under the Plan. 

Subsequent to September 30, 2025, the Company purchased 284,800 common shares for a total purchase amount of $1.4 million, 
at an average purchase price of $5.07 per common share.

Syndicated and revolving credit facilities

On March 21, 2025, the Company entered into a Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement with its existing syndicate of 
lenders co-lead by ATB Financial and Royal Bank of Canada (“Amended Credit Agreement”). The Amended Credit Agreement 
provided for the following: 

i. A revolving facility with an approximate principal amount of $124.3 million comprised of: i) $100.0 million Syndicated 
Revolving Facility (“CAD Syndicated Revolving Facility”) and ii) $10.0 million revolving facility provided by ATB Financial 
(“ATB Revolving Facility”), and iii) USD $10.0 million (approximately CAD $14.3 million equivalent) provided by HSBC Bank 
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USA, N.A. (“HSBC Revolving Facility”). The revolving facility replaced the Company’s existing facilities (CAD Syndicated 
Term Facility of $59.0 million, USD Syndicated Term Facility of USD $21.0 million, Syndicated Operating Facility of $35.0 
million, Revolving Operating Facility of $15.0 million and USD Revolving Operating Facility of $10.0 million). As such, the 
contractual repayments of the CAD Syndicated Term Facility and USD Syndicated Term Facility are no longer required; 

ii. A lower amended interest rate updated to the financial institution’s prime rate plus 1.0% to 1.75% or Canadian Overnight 
Repo Rate Average rate / Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus 2.0% to 2.75% (previously prime rate plus 1.5% to 2.25% 
or Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average rate / Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus 2.5% to 3.25%); 

iii. The maturity date extended from July 11, 2026 to March 21, 2028;
iv. Replaced the financial covenant of Consolidated Fixed Charge Coverage ratio (previously required to be no less than 1.25:1) 

with a Consolidated Interest Coverage Ratio, which is required to be no less than 3.0:1. The Consolidated Funded Debt to 
Consolidated Credit Agreement EBITDA ratio remained unchanged and shall not exceed 2.5:1; and

v. The syndicate of lenders remained unchanged with the exception of Royal Bank of Canada joining ATB Financial as the 
syndicate co-lead. 

As at September 30, 2025, $68.7 million of the $123.9 million Revolving Facility remained undrawn. No repayments were made on 
the CAD Syndicated Revolving Facility subsequent to quarter-end. As at September 30, 2025, the Company was in compliance with 
all covenants. Financial covenants are as follows:

• Consolidated Funded Debt to Consolidated Credit Agreement EBITDA ratio shall not exceed 2.5:1.0 (calculated -  1.0); 
and

• Consolidated Interest Coverage ratio shall not be less than 3.0 :1.0 (calculated - 10.2).

Contractual obligations and contingencies

As at September 30, 2025, the Company's commitment to capital is approximately $6.6 million (December 31, 2024 - $11.9 million), 
which is expected to be incurred in the remainder of 2025.

The Company holds six letters of credit totaling $1.7 million (December 31, 2024 - $1.8 million) related to rent payments, corporate 
credit cards and a utilities deposit.

The Company is involved in various other legal claims and tax audits associated with the normal course of operations. The 
Company believes that any liabilities that may arise pertaining to such matters would not have a material impact on its financial 
position. Refer to the ‘Provision’ section in this MD&A for more details. 

The following table outlines the anticipated payments related to contractual commitments subsequent to September 30, 2025:

 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars) Carrying amount One year 1-2 years 3-5 years Thereafter

Loans and borrowings - principal $ 56,451 $ 630 $ — $ 55,821 $ — 
Exchangeable promissory (“EP”) 
   notes - principal  27,842  27,842  —  —  — 
Interest payments on loans and 
    borrowings and EP notes  12,547  5,781  4,678  2,088  — 
Lease liabilities - undiscounted  20,197  4,167  3,981  5,873  6,176 
Trade and other payables  94,127  94,127  —  —  — 
Total $ 211,164 $ 132,547 $ 8,659 $ 63,782 $ 6,176 

The Company expects to meet its obligations through normal operating cash flows. If additional liquidity is required to fund near- 
term obligations, including those related to the EP notes maturity, the Company has access to its Revolving Credit Facility.    

Capital structure

As at November 7, 2025, the Company has 33,460,849 common shares, 2,190,993 stock options, and EP Notes, that are 
exchangeable into a maximum of 3,510,000 common shares outstanding.
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NET CAPITAL EXPENDITURES
The following table details the Company’s Net capital expenditures (1): 

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2025 2024 2025 2024

MWD and related equipment $ 4,231 $ 5,159 $ 21,431 $ 19,378 
Motors and related equipment  1,396  2,465  12,652  16,409 
Shop and automotive equipment  210  98  1,125  480 
Other  177  1,386  1,709  2,824 

Gross capital expenditures  6,014  9,108  36,917  39,091 
Less: net lost-in-hole equipment reimbursements(1)  (7,355)  (4,827)  (15,312)  (20,215) 
Net capital expenditures(1) $ (1,341) $ 4,281 $ 21,605 $ 18,876 

(1) Refer to the ‘Non-GAAP measures’ section in this MD&A.

Equipment additions totaling $36.9 million included $7.6 million of items previously purchased and held in inventory for the Rime 
MWD system build-out in 2025 Q1. 

As at September 30, 2025, property, plant and equipment included $9.5 million (2024 - $13.6 million) of MWD equipment not yet 
being depreciated as they are currently being manufactured and tested. Depreciation of the assets will commence upon the assets 
being fully operational. 

Given the current market uncertainty, partly as a result of the enacted and proposed U.S. tariffs, the Company’s 2025 and 2026 
gross and Net capital expenditures(1) budget will be dynamic and adjusted to reflect management’s expectation of future activity 
levels. Currently, the Company’s target Net capital expenditures(1) budget is anticipated to relate to sustaining and growth capital 
expenditures that will enhance realized gross margin percentage levels, including optimizing ACT’s high-performance mud motors, 
MWD in both Canada and the U.S., and selective RSS deployments. ACT intends to fund its 2025 and 2026 capital plan from cash 
flow - operating activities.

OUTLOOK
Several geopolitical factors continue to influence near-term energy demand, including OPEC+ production decisions, trade policy 
uncertainty, and global conflicts. Despite these headwinds, we remain encouraged by the long-term fundamentals supporting energy 
demand—driven by global economic growth, emerging market consumption, LNG expansion, and the increasing need for natural 
gas-powered data centers supporting AI infrastructure. 

In Canada, additional takeaway capacity for oil and natural gas continues to support drilling activity. LNG Canada is ramping exports 
from Trains 1 and 2, targeting full capacity by spring 2026, with Phase 2 under evaluation. The Trans Mountain pipeline expansion is 
also incentivizing heavy oil production, benefiting our technology offerings. While E&P companies typically reduce activity heading 
into year-end, we anticipate a robust winter drilling season and a strong Q1 2026, comparable to last year’s levels. 

In the U.S., oil-focused activity remains subdued, but natural gas drilling is gradually increasing in regions like Haynesville and 
Appalachia. The ongoing build-out of U.S. LNG infrastructure and rising demand from AI-driven data centers are expected to drive 
future investment. In the near term, oil price volatility and seasonal budget constraints may limit rig count growth, and we expect 
U.S. job counts to remain relatively flat through year-end. Nevertheless, we will continue executing our technology-focused strategy 
to maximize returns and position ourselves for growth as market conditions improve. 

CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES
The Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”) are responsible for designing disclosure controls and 
procedures (“DC&P”) and internal controls over financial reporting (“ICFR”) as defined in National Instrument 52-109 Certification of 
Disclosure in Issuer’s Annual and Interim Filings (“52-109”), or causing them to be designed under their supervision, in order to 
provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external 
purposes in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards. 

ACT’s DC&P have been designed to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to ACT is made known to the 
CEO and the CFO by others and that information required to be disclosed by ACT in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports 
filed or submitted by ACT under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods 
specified in applicable securities legislation. Because of their inherent limitations, DC&P and ICFR may not prevent or detect all 
misstatements, errors or fraud. Control systems, no matter how well conceived or operated, can provide only reasonable, not 
absolute, assurance that the objectives of the control systems are met.

No material change in the Company’s DC&P and its ICFR were identified during the three months ended September 30, 2025, that 
have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect the Company’s ICFR. 
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RISK FACTORS
The operations of ACT face a number of risks and uncertainties in the normal course of business that may be beyond its control, but 
which could have a material adverse effect on ACT’s financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. Many of these risk 
factors and uncertainties are outlined in the annual information form (“AIF”) of ACT for the year ended December 31, 2024, which is 
available on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca and appear on the Company’s website (www.actenergy.com). Additional risks and 
uncertainties, including those that the Company does not know about now or that it currently deems immaterial, may also adversely 
affect its business, financial condition, results of operations or cash flows.

GOVERNANCE
The Audit Committee of the Board of Directors has reviewed this MD&A and the related unaudited condensed consolidated financial 
statements and recommended they be approved to the Board of Directors.  Following a review by the Board of Directors, the MD&A 
and the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, were 
approved on November 7, 2025.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
Additional information regarding the Company, including the AIF, is available on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca. 

CURRENT AND FUTURE ACCOUNTING STANDARDS
Changes in accounting policy

Effective January 1, 2025, IAS 21 - The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, has been amended to provide clarification 
on when and how to estimate a spot rate. There was no material impact on the Company’s financial statements for the adoption of 
this amended standard.

Accounting standards and amendments not yet effective

Other accounting pronouncements issued, but not yet effective, included those effective in January 2026 (IFRS 7 Financial 
Instruments: Disclosures and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments) and those effective in January 2027 (IFRS 18 Presentation and 
Disclosure in Financial Statements and IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures). The Company is currently 
in the process of assessing the impact of these standards on the financial statements.

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

 (stated in thousands of Canadian 
dollars, except net income per share) 2025 Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2024 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q1 2023 Q4

Revenues $ 118,260 $ 112,010 $ 135,357 $ 128,083 $ 148,449 $ 130,297 $ 164,956 $ 145,419 

Gross margin $ 31,560 $ 24,874 $ 30,005 $ 22,207 $ 38,177 $ 27,783 $ 36,090 $ 29,783 
Gross margin % 27% 22% 22% 17% 25% 21% 22% 20%

Adjusted gross margin(1) $ 39,595 $ 32,490 $ 37,484 $ 29,384 $ 45,048 $ 34,186 $ 47,955 $ 41,727 
Adjusted gross margin %(1) 33% 29% 28% 22% 30% 26% 29% 29%

Adjusted EBITDAS(1) $ 23,433 $ 14,824 $ 19,699 $ 17,582 $ 30,169 $ 17,305 $ 28,752 $ 27,369 
Adjusted EBITDAS %(1) 20% 13% 15% 14% 20% 13% 17% 19%

Net income (loss) $ 15,154 $ (9,959) $ 7,248 $ 14,892 $ 26,175 $ 5,259 $ 11,584 $ 1,767 
Net income (loss) per share - 
   diluted(2) $ 0.41 $ (0.30) $ 0.19 $ 0.38 $ 0.68 $ 0.14 $ 0.30 $ 0.05 

Cash flow - operating
   activities $ 6,512 $ 26,029 $ 18,685 $ 20,934 $ 19,377 $ 34,123 $ 15,746 $ 16,589 

Weighted average common 
   shares outstanding:

Basic (000s)(2)  33,892  33,626  34,160  35,027  34,965  34,439  34,383  34,610 
Diluted (000s)(2)  37,404  33,626  37,867  38,800  38,772  38,402  38,495  38,263 

(1) Refer to the ‘Non-GAAP measures’ section in this MD&A. 
(2) Restated to reflect the 7:1 share consolidation on July 3, 2024. Refer to the ‘Share Consolidation’ section in this MD&A.

                   10



2025 Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2024 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q1 2023 Q4

Operating days(1)

   United States  2,152  2,838  3,040  2,841  3,080  3,746  3,670  3,625 
   Canada  4,036  2,107  4,254  3,471  4,527  2,130  4,374  3,389 

 6,188  4,945  7,294  6,312  7,607  5,876  8,044  7,014 

Average Industry land rig         
   count(2)

   United States  520  540  538  541  548  567  583  587 
   Canada  168  117  199  178  194  125  187  171 

Net lost-in-hole equipment 
    reimbursements(3)  7,355 $ 6,841 $ 1,117 $ 5,062 $ 4,827 $ 4,742 $ 10,646 $ 5,078 

(1) Per ‘Supplementary financial measures and other definitions’ section of this MD&A.
(2) Per JWN RigLocator and Enverus.
(3) ‘Non-GAAP measures’ section of this MD&A.

A portion of the Company's operations are carried on in Western Canada where activity levels in the oilfield services industry are 
subject to a degree of seasonality. Operating activities in Western Canada are generally lower during “spring breakup” which 
normally commences in mid to late-March and continues through to May. Operating activities generally peak in the winter months 
from December until mid to late-March. Additionally, volatility in the weather and temperatures not only during this period, but year-
round, can create additional unpredictability in operational results.  Activity levels in the oil and natural gas basins in the U.S. are not 
subject to the same level of seasonality that occurs in the Western Canada region. 

NON-GAAP MEASURES
ACT uses certain performance measures throughout this MD&A that are not defined under IFRS Accounting Standards or Generally 
Accepted Accounting Principles (“GAAP”). These non-GAAP measures do not have a standardized meaning and may differ from 
that of other organizations, and accordingly, may not be comparable. Investors should be cautioned that these measures should not 
be construed as alternatives to IFRS Accounting Standards measures as an indicator of ACT’s performance.

These measures include the Adjusted gross margin, Adjusted gross margin percentage, Adjusted EBITDAS, Adjusted EBITDAS 
margin percentage, Free cash flow, Working capital and Net capital expenditures. Management believes these measures provide 
supplemental financial information that is useful in the evaluation of ACT’s operations. 

These non-GAAP measures are defined as follows:

i) “Adjusted gross margin” - calculated as gross margin before non-cash costs (write-down of inventory included in cost of 
sales, depreciation and amortization and share-based compensation); is a supplemental measure of changes in financial 
performance that are closely related to the Company’s core operating activities, by excluding certain non-cash costs that might 
otherwise distort trends in overall profitability (see tabular calculation);

ii) “Adjusted gross margin percentage” - calculated as Adjusted gross margin divided by revenues; is considered a primary 
indicator of operating performance (see tabular calculation);

iii) “Adjusted EBITDAS” - calculated as net income before finance costs, unrealized foreign exchange gain (loss), foreign 
exchange gain (loss) on intercompany balances, income tax expense, depreciation and amortization, gain on settlement of 
lease liabilities, non-recurring costs, write-down of inventory included in cost of sales and equity-settled share-based 
compensation; provides supplemental information to net income that is useful in evaluating the results from our principal 
business activities prior to consideration of how our activities are financed, foreign exchange components and other charges 
like depreciation (see tabular calculation);

iv) “Adjusted EBITDAS margin percentage” - calculated as Adjusted EBITDAS divided by revenues; provides supplemental 
information to net income that is useful in evaluating the results and financing of the Company’s business activities before 
considering certain charges as a percentage of revenues (see tabular calculation);

v) “Free cash flow” - calculated as cash flow - operating activities prior to: i) changes in non-cash working capital, ii) and income 
tax (refund) payment less: i) cash flow - investing activities (updated from property, plant and equipment (“PP&E”) and 
intangible asset additions, excluding assets acquired in business combinations), ii) required repayments on loans and 
borrowings, in accordance with the Company’s credit facility agreement, and iii) repayments of lease liabilities, net of finance 
costs, offset by proceeds on disposal of PP&E. This is a useful supplemental measure of the Company's ability to generate 
funds from operations available for future capital expenditures, discretionary debt repayments, or other strategic initiatives (see 
tabular calculation). 

Free cash flow was updated from prior periods to deduct cash flow - investing activities (updated from PP&E and intangible 
asset additions, excluding assets acquired in business combinations) to include changes in non-cash investing working capital 
in the calculation to account for non-cash movements in the period;
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vi) “Net capital expenditures” - calculated as the gross capital expenditures less Net lost-in-hole equipment reimbursements, as 
defined below - refer to the “Net capital expenditures” section of this MD&A for tabular calculation. The timing and amount of 
equipment lost-in-hole can very from period to period. Therefore, Net capital expenditures is a useful supplemental financial 
measure as it provides insight on the amount of investing capital requirements attributable to lost-in-hole equipment. 
Components impacting Net capital expenditures are as follows:  

1. “Lost-in-hole revenues” - represent reimbursements received from customers and insurance proceeds related to 
directional drilling equipment that is lost in-hole or damaged beyond repair. Management considers lost-in-hole 
revenue to be supplemental information that assists in understanding fluctuations in the Company’s reported revenues 
under IFRS Accounting Standards. Although lost-in-hole revenues tend to remain relatively consistent over longer 
periods, they can vary significantly from period to period, causing fluctuations in the Company's financial results;

2. “Net lost-in-hole equipment reimbursements” - represent lost-in-hole revenues, as defined above, less outflows 
associated with vendor payments for insurance coverage and third-party rental equipment replacement, following 
equipment loss-in-hole or damage beyond repair; and

vii) “Working capital” - calculated as current assets less current liabilities, excluding the current portion of loans and borrowings. 
Management uses this measure as an indication of the Company’s financial and cash liquidity position. 

The following tables provide reconciliations from the IFRS Accounting Standards to non-GAAP measures included in this MD&A.

Adjusted gross margin
Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,

 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Gross margin $ 31,560 $ 38,177 $ 86,439 $ 102,050 
Add non-cash items included in cost of sales:

Write-down of inventory included in cost of sales  43  366  82  427 
Depreciation and amortization  7,861  6,432  22,657  24,247 
Share-based compensation  131  73  391  465 

Adjusted gross margin $ 39,595 $ 45,048 $ 109,569 $ 127,189 

Adjusted gross margin percentage  33%  30%  30%  29% 

Adjusted EBITDAS

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars, except percentages) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Net income $ 15,154 $ 26,175 $ 12,443 $ 43,015 
Add (deduct):

Income tax recovery  (2,478)  (9,458)  (2,689)  (6,645) 
Depreciation and amortization - cost of sales  7,861  6,432  22,657  24,247 
Depreciation and amortization - selling, general 

and administrative expenses  2,717  2,630  8,273  7,439 
Share-based compensation - cost of sales  131  73  391  465 
Equity settled share-based compensation - selling,
     general and administrative expenses  524  311  1,601  1,960 
Finance costs - loans and borrowings and
     exchangeable promissory notes  1,657  1,924  5,176  6,808 
Finance costs - lease liabilities  335  185  876  591 
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss  (2,511)  1,531  4,300  (2,117) 
Provision  —  —  4,846  — 
Gain on settlement of lease liabilities  —  —  —  (391) 
Non-recurring expenses, including inventory write
     off  43  366  82  851 

Adjusted EBITDAS $ 23,433 $ 30,169 $ 57,956 $ 76,223 

Adjusted EBITDAS margin percentage  20%  20%  16%  17% 
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Free cash flow

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
 (stated in thousands of Canadian dollars) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Cash flow - operating activities $ 6,512 $ 19,377 $ 51,226 $ 69,243 
Add (deduct):

Income tax (refund) payment  (5)  172  379  3,965 
Changes in non-cash operating working capital  18,620  11,227  9,528  5,426 
Non-recurring expenses  —  391  —  424 

Less:
   Cash flow - investing activities  (5,844)  (11,141)  (29,241)  (42,461) 

Required repayments on loans and borrowings (1)  —  (5,148)  —  (15,461) 
Repayments of lease liabilities, net of finance
     costs  (1,035)  (716)  (3,043)  (2,532) 

Free cash flow $ 18,248 $ 14,162 $ 28,849 $ 18,604 
(1)  Required repayments on loans and borrowings in accordance with the credit facility agreement, which excludes discretionary debt repayments.

SUPPLEMENTARY FINANCIAL MEASURES AND OTHER DEFINITIONS
i) “Average revenues per operating day” - is a supplemental operational metric calculated by dividing revenues, either for a 

specific geographic segment or on a consolidated basis as reported under IFRS Accounting Standards, by the corresponding 
number of operating days for that segment or on a consolidated basis. Management uses revenues per operating day to 
assess pricing strength, service intensity, and comparative financial performance against different periods and across different 
geographic markets; 

ii) “Job count” - sometimes referred to as daily jobs, refers to the number of drilling rigs on which our directional equipment is 
used for operation; and

iii) “Operating days” - are defined as the total number of calendar days during which directional drilling services were actively 
provided to a customer at a rig site, excluding any days where personnel or equipment were on location but not engaged in 
active drilling operations (such as standby, rig move days, or other non-operational periods, regardless of whether partial 
revenues were recognized).

COMMON INDUSTRY TERMS 
i) “LNG” - natural gas that typically is transported via pipeline with customer demand limited to regions with access to these 

pipelines. Through liquefaction, larger volumes of natural gas can be economically exported by sea to new markets;

ii) “LNG Train” or “Train” - refers to a complete processing unit within an LNG facility that converts natural gas into liquefied 
natural gas (LNG). Each train includes all the required equipment — such as compressors, heat exchangers, and refrigeration 
systems — to carry out the liquefaction process independently;

iii) “Lost-in-hole” or “lost-in-hole equipment” - refers to directional drilling tools or equipment (such as MWD or RSS systems) 
that become significantly damaged or unrecoverable downhole during drilling operations. This situation typically results in the 
customer being charged for the replacement cost of the lost equipment;

iv) “MWD” - Measurement-while-drilling is a down-hole tool used in oil, natural gas and geothermal wells that provides real-time 
drilling data to the directional driller enabling more precise placement and optimized drilling operations;

v) “OPEC+” - is a group of oil-producing countries that work together to control the supply of oil in the global market to help keep 
prices stable;

vi) “Rig count” - is the estimated number of active rigs drilling directionally as tracked by JWN RigLocator for Canada and 
Enverus for the U.S. industry rig count levels. This industry data can help provide an indication of potential activity for the 
Company. In this 2025 Q3 MD&A, the Company has revised its source for the U.S. rig count to Enverus, replacing Baker 
Hughes. Rig count levels include only those estimated to be drilling directionally in both Canada and the U.S., excluding rigs 
drilling vertically. These revised rig count figures better reflect overall industry activity levels affecting the Company’s business, 
and as a result, all comparative periods have been adjusted; and

vii) “RSS” - Rotary steerable system which is a high-technological drilling tool that simultaneously steers and rotates the drill bit 
without manual intervention enabling for more accurate drilling, especially in curved or horizontal wells.

INDUSTRY PRICING METRICS
Common industry pricing metrics that affect our business directly, such as $CAD/$US foreign exchange, and indirectly through our 
customer’s cash flows, such as WTI and and US NYMEX natural gas, are as follows:
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2025 Q3 2025 Q2 2025 Q1 2024 Q4 2024 Q3 2024 Q2 2024 Q1

Average exchange rate ($CAD/$US)  0.726 0.723 0.697 0.714 0.733 0.731 0.741

WTI ($US/bbl)  65.74 64.63 71.84 70.69 76.24 81.71 77.56

US NYMEX natural gas ($US/Mmbtu)  3.03 3.19 4.15 2.44 2.11 2.09 2.13

i) “WTI” - is a widely used benchmark price for light, sweet crude oil in North America and is a key reference point for crude oil 
pricing and industry activity levels;

ii) “bbl” - is the standard unit of measurement for crude oil and stands for one barrel, equivalent to 42 U.S. gallon;

iii)   “US NYMEX” - refers to the benchmark price for natural gas traded on the New York Mercantile Exchange (“NYMEX”) and is 
widely used as the reference pricing indicator for North American natural gas markets; and

iv)   “Mmbtu” - stands for one million British thermal units and is a standard unit of measurement used to quantify the energy   
        content of natural gas.

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS
This MD&A contains certain forward-looking statements and forward-looking information (collectively referred to herein as “forward-
looking statements”) within the meaning of applicable Canadian securities laws.  All statements other than statements of present or 
historical fact are forward-looking statements.  Forward-looking statements are often, but not always, identified by the use of words 
such as “anticipate”, “achieve”, “believe”, “plan”, “intend”, “objective”, “continuous”, “ongoing”, “estimate”, “outlook”, “expect”, “may”, 
“will”, “project”, “should” or similar words suggesting future outcomes.  In particular, this MD&A contains forward-looking statements 
relating to, among other things:

• The 2025 Net capital expenditure budget and financing thereof;
• Given the current market uncertainty, partly as a result of the enacted and proposed U.S. tariffs, the Company’s 2025 Net 

capital expenditure budget will be dynamic and adjusted to reflect management’s expectation of future activity levels.
• Currently, the Company’s target Net capital expenditures budget is anticipated to relate to necessary sustaining capital 

expenditures that will enhance realized gross margin percentage levels, including growing ACT’s high-performance mud 
motors, MWD in both Canada and the U.S., and selective RSS deployments. ACT intends to fund its 2025 capital plan from 
cash flow - operating activities.

• Further durability of gross margins is expected as the Company’s U.S. business returns to more normalized operating 
activity levels combined with the deployment of additional, already built, MWD systems.

• Several geopolitical factors continue to influence near-term energy demand, including OPEC+ production decisions, trade 
policy uncertainty, and global conflicts.

• ACT remains encouraged by the long-term fundamentals supporting energy demand - driven by global economic growth, 
emerging market consumption, LNG expansion, and the increasing need for natural gas-powered data centers supporting 
AI infrastructure. 

• In Canada, additional takeaway capacity for oil and natural gas continues to support drilling activity.
• LNG Canada is ramping exports from Trains 1 and 2, targeting full capacity by spring 2026, with Phase 2 under evaluation.
• The Trans Mountain pipeline expansion is also incentivizing heavy oil production, benefiting ACT’s technology offerings.
• While E&P companies typically reduce activity heading into year-end, ACT anticipates a robust winter drilling season and a 

strong Q1 2026, comparable to last year’s levels. 
• In the U.S., oil-focused activity remains subdued, but natural gas drilling is gradually increasing in regions like Haynesville 

and Appalachia.
• The ongoing build-out of U.S. LNG infrastructure and rising demand from AI-driven data centers are expected to drive 

future investment.
• In the near term, oil price volatility and seasonal budget constraints may limit rig count growth, and ACT expects U.S. job 

counts to remain relatively flat through year-end.
• ACT will continue executing its technology-focused strategy to maximize returns and position itself for growth as market 

conditions improve.
The Company believes the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable as of the date hereof but no 
assurance can be given that these expectations will prove to be correct and such forward-looking statements should not be unduly 
relied upon.

Various material factors and assumptions are typically applied in drawing conclusions or making the forecasts or projections set out 
in forward-looking statements. Those material factors and assumptions are based on information currently available to the 
Company, including information obtained from third-party industry analysts and other third-party sources.  In some instances, 
material assumptions and material factors are presented elsewhere in this MD&A in connection with the forward-looking statements.  
You are cautioned that the following list of material factors and assumptions is not exhaustive.  Specific material factors and 
assumptions include, but are not limited to:

• the performance of ACT's business;
• impact of economic and social trends;
• oil and natural gas commodity prices and production levels;
• capital expenditure programs and other expenditures by ACT and its customers;
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• the ability of ACT to attract and retain key management personnel; 
• the ability of ACT to retain and hire qualified personnel;
• the ability of ACT to obtain parts, consumables, equipment, technology, and supplies in a timely manner to carry out its 

activities;
• the ability of ACT to maintain good working relationships with key suppliers;
• the ability of ACT to retain customers, market its services successfully to existing and new customers and reliance on major 

customers;
• risks associated with technology development and intellectual property rights;
• obsolescence of ACT’s equipment and/or technology;
• the ability of ACT to maintain safety performance;
• the ability of ACT to obtain adequate and timely financing on acceptable terms;
• the ability of ACT to comply with the terms and conditions of its credit facility;
• the ability to obtain sufficient insurance coverage to mitigate operational risks;
• currency exchange and interest rates;
• risks associated with future foreign operations;
• the ability of ACT to integrate its transactions and the benefits of any acquisitions, dispositions and business development 

efforts;
• environmental risks;
• business risks resulting from weather, disasters and related to information technology;
• changes under governmental regulatory regimes including tariffs and tax, environmental, climate and other laws in Canada 

and the U.S.; and
• competitive risks.

Forward-looking statements are not a guarantee of future performance and involve a number of risks and uncertainties some of 
which are described herein.  Such forward-looking statements necessarily involve known and unknown risks and uncertainties, 
which may cause the Company's actual performance and financial results in future periods to differ materially from any projections 
of future performance or results expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.  These risks and uncertainties include, 
but are not limited to, the risks identified in this MD&A and in the Company's Annual Information Form under the heading “Risk 
Factors”.  Any forward-looking statements are made as of the date hereof and, except as required by law, the Company assumes no 
obligation to publicly update or revise such statements to reflect new information, subsequent or otherwise.

All forward-looking statements contained in this MD&A are expressly qualified by this cautionary statement. Further information 
about the factors affecting forward-looking statements is available in the Company's current Annual Information Form that has been 
filed with Canadian provincial securities commissions and is available on www.sedarplus.ca and the Company's website 
(www.actenergy.com). 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024
Canadian dollars in ‘000s
(unaudited)

September 30, December 31,
Balance, 2025 2024

Assets
Current assets:

Cash $ 14,138 $ 12,792 
Trade receivables  92,911  105,872 
Other receivable (note 11)  15,021  15,526 
Current taxes receivable  3,238  2,417 
Prepaid expenses  5,145  6,678 
Inventories  50,181  51,498 

Total current assets  180,634  194,783 

Property, plant and equipment (note 3)  139,422  129,243 
Intangible assets (note 4)  67,177  77,352 
Right-of-use assets (note 5)  16,140  15,359 
Goodwill (note 4)  42,031  43,444 
Deferred tax asset (note 9)  12,594  12,700 
Total non-current assets  277,364  278,098 
Total assets $ 457,998 $ 472,881 

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables (note 11) $ 94,127 $ 106,242 
Loans and borrowings, current (note 6)  630  21,435 
Exchangeable promissory notes (note 7)  26,852  — 
Lease liabilities, current (note 5)  4,586  4,124 

Total current liabilities  126,195  131,801 

Loans and borrowings, long-term (note 6)  55,254  42,092 
Exchangeable promissory notes (note 7)  —  26,962 
Lease liabilities, long-term (note 5)  15,611  16,037 
Deferred tax liability (note 9)  11,639  14,409 
Total non-current liabilities  82,504  99,500 
Total liabilities  208,699  231,301 

Shareholders’ equity:
Share capital (note 7)  193,216  195,516 
Treasury shares  (229)  (469) 
Exchangeable promissory notes  1,242  1,242 
Contributed surplus  17,474  17,408 
Accumulated other comprehensive income  16,510  19,151 
Surplus  21,086  8,732 

Total shareholders’ equity  249,299  241,580 
Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 457,998 $ 472,881 

Contractual obligations and contingencies (note 11)
See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME 
Three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024
Canadian dollars in ‘000s except per share amounts 
(unaudited)

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Revenues (note 10) $ 118,260 $ 148,449 $ 365,627 $ 443,702 
Cost of sales:

Direct costs  (78,708)  (103,767)  (256,140)  (316,940) 
Depreciation and amortization (note 10)  (7,861)  (6,432)  (22,657)  (24,247) 
Share-based compensation  (131)  (73)  (391)  (465) 

Total cost of sales (note 10)  (86,700)  (110,272)  (279,188)  (341,652) 

Gross margin  31,560  38,177  86,439  102,050 

Selling, general and administrative expenses:
Direct costs  (13,414)  (13,147)  (44,784)  (43,981) 
Depreciation and amortization (note 10)  (2,717)  (2,630)  (8,273)  (7,439) 
Share-based compensation  (989)  (311)  (2,498)  (1,960) 

Total selling, general and administrative expenses
     (note 10)  (17,120)  (16,088)  (55,555)  (53,380) 
Provision (note 11)  —  —  (4,846)  — 
Research and development costs  (1,120)  (1,397)  (3,704)  (4,228) 
Write-off of property, plant and equipment (note 3)  (1,361)  (618)  (2,747)  (2,866) 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment
     (note 3)  132  11  467  31 
Gain on settlement of lease liabilities  —  —  —  391 
Income from operating activities  12,091  20,085  20,054  41,998 

Finance costs - loans and borrowings and
     exchangeable promissory notes  (1,657)  (1,924)  (5,176)  (6,808) 
Finance costs - lease liabilities  (335)  (185)  (876)  (591) 
Foreign exchange gain (loss)  2,577  (1,259)  (4,248)  1,771 
Income before income taxes  12,676  16,717  9,754  36,370 

Income tax recovery (expense):  
Current  685  (804)  504  (2,459) 
Deferred (note 9)  1,793  10,262  2,185  9,104 

Income tax recovery  2,478  9,458  2,689  6,645 

Net income  15,154  26,175  12,443  43,015 

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Foreign currency translation differences on
     foreign operations  1,483  (889)  (2,641)  1,304 

Total comprehensive income $ 16,637 $ 25,286 $ 9,802 $ 44,319 

Net income per share - basic (note 8) $ 0.45 $ 0.75 $ 0.37 $ 1.24 
Net income per share - diluted (note 8) $ 0.41 $ 0.68 $ 0.33 $ 1.12 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN 
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024
Canadian dollars in ‘000s
(unaudited)

Share 
capital

Treasury
Shares

Exchangeable
 promissory 

(“EP”) Notes 
Contributed

surplus

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income Deficit

Total
shareholders'

equity

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 197,380 $ (709) $ 1,242 $ 17,002 $ 13,088 $ (48,535) $ 179,468 
Comprehensive income  —  —  —  —  1,304  43,015  44,319 
Repurchased pursuant to normal
   course issuer bid  (2,899)  —  —  —  —  (94)  (2,993) 
Contributed surplus on treasury 
   shares vesting  —  240  —  (240)  —  —  — 
Issued pursuant to stock option 
   exercises  6,023  —  —  (2,333)  —  —  3,690 
Share-based compensation  —  —  —  2,425  —  —  2,425 
Balance, September 30, 2024 $ 199,471 $ (469) $ 1,242 $ 16,854 $ 14,392 $ (5,665) $ 225,825 

Share 
capital

Treasury
shares EP Notes 

Contributed
surplus

Accumulated
other

comprehensive
income (loss) Surplus

Total
shareholders’

equity

Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 195,516 $ (469) $ 1,242 $ 17,408 $ 19,151 $ 8,732 $ 241,580 
Comprehensive (loss) income  —  —  —  —  (2,641)  12,443  9,802 
Repurchased pursuant to
   normal course issuer bid
   (note 7)  (7,110)  —  —  —  —  (303)  (7,413) 
Accrued purchases under the 
    normal course issuer bid 
    (note 7)  511  —  —  —  —  214  725 
Contributed surplus on treasury 
    shares vested  —  240  —  (240)  —  —  — 
Issued pursuant to stock options   
   exercised (note 7)  4,299  —  —  (1,689)  —  —  2,610 
Share-based compensation  —  —  —  1,995  —  —  1,995 
Balance, September 30, 2025 $ 193,216 $ (229) $ 1,242 $ 17,474 $ 16,510 $ 21,086 $ 249,299 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
Three and nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024
Canadian dollars in ‘000s
(unaudited)

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Cash provided by (used in):

Operating activities:
Net income $ 15,154 $ 26,175 $ 12,443 $ 43,015 
Non-cash adjustments:

Income tax expense  (2,478)  (9,458)  (2,689)  (6,645) 
Depreciation and amortization  10,578  9,062  30,930  31,686 
Share-based compensation  1,120  384  2,889  2,425 
Write-off of property, plant and equipment (note 3)  1,361  618  2,747  2,866 
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment
     (note 3)  (132)  (11)  (467)  (31) 
Gain on settlement of lease liabilities  —  —  —  (391) 
Provision (note 11)  —  —  4,846  — 
Write-down of inventory included in cost of sales  43  366  82  427 
Finance costs - loans and borrowings and
     exchangeable promissory notes  1,657  1,924  5,176  6,808 
Finance costs - lease liabilities  335  185  876  591 
Income tax refund (payment)  5  (172)  (379)  (3,965) 
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain) loss  (2,511)  1,531  4,300  (2,117) 

 25,132  30,604  60,754  74,669 
Changes in non-cash operating working capital  (18,620)  (11,227)  (9,528)  (5,426) 
Cash flow - operating activities  6,512  19,377  51,226  69,243 

Investing activities:
Property, plant and equipment additions (note 3)  (6,014)  (9,108)  (36,917)  (39,091) 
Intangible asset additions (note 4)  (67)  (7,541)  (413)  (14,400) 
Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment  237  —  560  1,533 
Changes in non-cash investing working capital  —  5,508  7,529  9,497 
Cash flow - investing activities  (5,844)  (11,141)  (29,241)  (42,461) 

Financing activities:
Advances of loans and borrowings, net of upfront
     financing fees  3,017  —  2,682  10,000 
Repayments on loans and borrowings  (9,711)  (5,148)  (9,763)  (22,016) 
Payments on lease liabilities, net of finance costs
     (note 5)  (1,035)  (716)  (3,043)  (2,532) 
Interest paid  (1,695)  (1,812)  (5,133)  (6,501) 
Common shares repurchased pursuant to normal
     course issuer bid  (2,433)  (2,000)  (6,688)  (4,077) 

Proceeds on stock options exercised (note 7)  319  1,460  2,610  3,690 
Changes in non-cash financing working capital  —  1,084  (2,069)  1,084 
Cash flow - financing activities  (11,538)  (7,132)  (21,404)  (20,352) 

Effect of exchange rate on changes in cash  960  (604)  765  331 
Change in cash  (9,910)  500  1,346  6,761 
Cash, beginning of period  24,048  16,992  12,792  10,731 
Cash, end of period $ 14,138 $ 17,492 $ 14,138 $ 17,492 

See accompanying notes to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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1. REPORTING ENTITY
ACT Energy Technologies Ltd. (“LTD”), is a company domiciled in Canada, and along with its below noted subsidiaries, together, are 
referred to as the “Company” or “ACT”. The Company is a publicly traded company listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (“TSX”) 
under the symbol “ACX”. 

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the three and nine months ended 
September 30, 2025 and 2024, are comprised of the following 100% owned subsidiaries:

• 2438155 Alberta Ltd.;
• LEXA Drilling Technologies Inc.;
• CET Holdco Inc. (“Holdco”);
• CET Flight Holdco, Inc. (“Flight”);
• Cathedral Energy Services Inc. (“INC”);
• Rime Downhole Technologies, LLC (“Rime”);
• Altitude Energy Holdco, LLC (“AEH”); and
• Altitude Energy Partners, LLC (“Altitude”).

The Company is primarily involved and engaged in the business of providing directional drilling services and related downhole 
technologies to oil and natural gas companies in Western Canada and the United States (“U.S.”). The Company operates under 
three brands, Altitude Energy Partners, Discovery Downhole Services and Rime Downhole Technologies. 

LTD has a functional currency of Canadian dollars (“CAD”) while Holdco, Flight, INC, Rime, AEH and Altitude are incorporated in the 
U.S. and have a functional currency of United States dollars (“USD”).

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION
These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting 
Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting 
Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS Accounting Standards”). Accordingly, certain 
information and note disclosures normally included in the annual financial statements, prepared in accordance with IFRS Accounting 
Standards, have been omitted or condensed.

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. Certain figures in the comparative period have been 
reclassified for comparability with the current period presentation. 

The Company completed a share consolidation of its outstanding common shares on the basis of one post-consolidation common 
share for every seven pre-consolidation common shares, effective July 3, 2024. As a result, all common shares (note 7) and per-
share amounts (note 8) disclosed herein reflect the post-share consolidation shares unless otherwise specified. 

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared using accounting policies and methods of their 
application consistent with those used in the preparation of the Company’s consolidated audited annual financial statements for the 
year ended December 31, 2024. 

The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 7, 
2025.

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, are 
presented in CAD (tabular amounts in thousands), except for per share amounts, which is the Company’s presentation and 
functional currency.

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and 
expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the 
period in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods affected.  The significant judgements made by management in 
applying the Company’s accounting policies and the information used in assessing uncertainty have not changed significantly since 
December 31, 2024. 

Significant estimates and judgements used in the preparation of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements 
remained unchanged from those disclosed in the Company’s consolidated audited annual financial statements for the year ended 
December 31, 2024.

The impacts of geopolitical and macroeconomic events, including tariffs imposed between Canada and the United States and 
regional conflicts, particularly in oil-producing areas, may materially affect energy markets, interest rates, inflation rates, and supply 
chains, leading to increased volatility and uncertainty. Management has incorporated known facts and circumstances into the 
preparation of its estimates to the extent reasonably possible; however, actual results may differ from these estimates, and such 
differences could be material. 

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Current and Future Accounting Pronouncements

Effective January 1, 2025, IAS 21 - The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates, has been amended to provide clarification 
on when and how to estimate a spot rate. There was no material impact on the Company’s financial statements for the adoption of 
this amended standard.

There are certain accounting pronouncements issued but not yet effective in the year, including those effective in January 2026 
(IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and IFRS 9 Financial Instruments) and those effective in January 2027 (IFRS 18 
Presentation and Disclosure in Financial Statements and IFRS 19 Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures). The 
Company is currently in the process of assessing the impact of these standards on the financial statements.

3. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Cost

Directional 
drilling 

equipment

Shop and 
automotive 
equipment Other Total

Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 232,194 $ 11,205 $ 10,180 $ 253,579 
Additions  34,083  1,125  1,709  36,917 
Disposals and write-offs  (6,406)  (600)  (29)  (7,035) 
Effects of movements in exchange rates  (4,110)  (233)  (294)  (4,637) 

Balance, September 30, 2025 $ 255,761 $ 11,497 $ 11,566 $ 278,824 

Accumulated depreciation

Directional 
drilling 

equipment

Shop and 
automotive 
equipment Other Total

Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 116,266 $ 5,818 $ 2,252 $ 124,336 
Depreciation  17,968  1,004  1,389  20,361 
Disposals and write-offs  (3,634)  (499)  (63)  (4,196) 
Effects of movements in exchange rates  (954)  (91)  (54)  (1,099) 

Balance, September 30, 2025 $ 129,646 $ 6,232 $ 3,524 $ 139,402 

Net book values

Directional 
drilling

 equipment

Shop and 
automotive 
equipment Other Total

Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 115,928 $ 5,387 $ 7,928 $ 129,243 
Balance, September 30, 2025 $ 126,115 $ 5,265 $ 8,042 $ 139,422 

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company recognized a write-off of property, plant and equipment 
of $1.4 million and $2.7 million (2024 - $0.6 million and $2.9 million), respectively, related to equipment lost-in-hole and damaged 
beyond repair, and a gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment of $0.1 million and $0.5 million (2024 - $nil) respectively.

As at September 30, 2025, property, plant and equipment included $9.5 million (December 31, 2024 - $12.3 million) of directional                                         
drilling equipment not yet being depreciated as they are currently being manufactured and tested. Depreciation of the assets will 
commence upon the assets being fully operational. 

4. INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL
Intangible assets

Cost
Customer

Relationships
Brand
Name

Non-
Compete

Agreements
Technology

Licenses
Developed 

Technology Total

Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 31,397 $ 7,798 $ 1,034 $ 23,172 $ 38,759 $ 102,160 
Additions  —  —  —  —  413  413 
Effects of movements in exchange rates  (1,021)  (254)  (34)  (754)  (1,074)  (3,137) 

Balance, September 30, 2025 $ 30,376 $ 7,544 $ 1,000 $ 22,418 $ 38,098 $ 99,436 

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Accumulated amortization
Customer

Relationships
Brand
Name

Non-
Compete

Agreements
RSS

Licenses
Developed 

Technology Total

Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 11,860 $ 1,317 $ 464 $ 3,862 $ 7,305 $ 24,808 
Amortization  3,899  406  148  2,112  1,585  8,150 
Effects of movements in exchange rates  (405)  (45)  (16)  (136)  (97)  (699) 

Balance, September 30, 2025 $ 15,354 $ 1,678 $ 596 $ 5,838 $ 8,793 $ 32,259 

Net book values 
Customer

Relationships
Brand
Name

Non-
Compete

Agreements
RSS

Licenses
Developed 

Technology Total

Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 19,537 $ 6,481 $ 570 $ 19,310 $ 31,454 $ 77,352 
Balance, September 30, 2025 $ 15,022 $ 5,866 $ 404 $ 16,580 $ 29,305 $ 67,177 

Remaining amortization in years  2.9  11.0  2.1  6.0  14.1  6.3 

Goodwill 

The Company has goodwill related to acquisitions. The goodwill carrying value fluctuates due to the effects of movements in 
exchange rates. The goodwill carrying value was $42.0 million as at September 30, 2025 and $43.4 million as at December 31, 
2024.

As at September 30, 2025, management concluded there was no indicators of impairment.

5. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE LIABILITIES
Right-of-use assets

Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 15,359 
Additions  3,596 
Amortization  (2,416) 
Effects of movements in exchange rates  (399) 

Balance, September 30, 2025 $ 16,140 

Lease liabilities

Balance, December 31, 2024 $ 20,161 
Additions  3,596 
Interest  876 
Payments  (3,919) 
Effects of movements in exchange rates  (517) 

Balance, September 30, 2025 $ 20,197 
Less: current portion  (4,586) 
Lease liabilities, long-term $ 15,611 

The Company holds leases related to certain operations and office facilities. The leases have various expiry dates ranging from 
November 2025 to June 2035.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company amended its existing lease agreement for an office facility located 
in the Woodlands, Texas. The amendment included updated lease payments and extended the lease term from November 2029 to 
June 2035. The Company also amended its existing lease agreements for two shop facilities located in Houston, Texas and Casper, 
Wyoming. The amendments included updated lease payments and extended the leased terms from February 2025 to September 
2027 and March 2025 to March 2028, respectively.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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6. LOANS AND BORROWINGS

Balance, 
September 30,

2025
December 31,

2024

Syndicated Revolving Facility, net of unamortized upfront financing fees $ 55,254 $ — 
Syndicated Operating Facility  —  5,000 
CAD Syndicated Term Facility, net of unamortized upfront financing fees  —  36,785 
USD Syndicated Term Facility, net of unamortized upfront financing fees  —  21,029 
HASCAP loan  630  713 
Total loans and borrowings $ 55,884 $ 63,527 

Less: HASCAP loan, current  (630)  (713) 
Less: CAD Syndicated Term Facility, current  —  (14,714) 
Less: USD Syndicated Term Facility, current  —  (6,008) 
Loans and borrowings, current $ (630) $ (21,435) 

Loans and borrowings, long-term $ 55,254 $ 42,092 

Syndicated Credit Facility and Revolving Operating Facilities

On March 21, 2025, the Company entered into a Fifth Amended and Restated Credit Agreement with its existing syndicate of 
lenders co-lead by ATB Financial and Royal Bank of Canada (“Amended Credit Agreement”). The Amended Credit Agreement 
provided for the following: 

i. A revolving facility with an approximate principal amount of $124.3 million comprised of: i) $100.0 million Syndicated 
Revolving Facility (“CAD Syndicated Revolving Facility”) and ii) $10.0 million revolving facility provided by ATB Financial 
(“ATB Revolving Facility”), and iii) USD $10.0 million (approximately CAD $14.3 million equivalent) provided by HSBC Bank 
USA, N.A. (“HSBC Revolving Facility”). The revolving facility replaced the Company’s existing facilities (CAD Syndicated 
Term Facility of $59.0 million, USD Syndicated Term Facility of USD $21.0 million, Syndicated Operating Facility of $35.0 
million, Revolving Operating Facility of $15.0 million and USD Revolving Operating Facility of $10.0 million). As such, the 
contractual repayments of the CAD Syndicated Term Facility and USD Syndicated Term Facility are no longer required; 

ii. A lower amended interest rate updated to the financial institution’s prime rate plus 1.0% to 1.75% or Canadian Overnight 
Repo Rate Average rate / Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus 2.0% to 2.75% (previously prime rate plus 1.5% to 
2.25% or Canadian Overnight Repo Rate Average rate / Secured Overnight Financing Rate plus 2.5% to 3.25%); 

iii. The maturity date extended from July 11, 2026 to March 21, 2028;
iv. Replaced the financial covenant of Consolidated Fixed Charge Coverage ratio (previously required to be no less than 

1.25:1) with a Consolidated Interest Coverage Ratio, which is required to be no less than 3.0:1. The Consolidated Funded 
Debt to Consolidated Credit Agreement EBITDA ratio remained unchanged and shall not exceed 2.5:1; and

v. The syndicate of lenders remained unchanged with the exception of Royal Bank of Canada joining ATB Financial as the 
syndicate co-lead. 

As at September 30, 2025, $68.7 million of the $123.9 million Revolving Facility remained undrawn. No repayments were made on 
the CAD Syndicated Revolving Facility subsequent to quarter-end.

At September 30, 2025, the Company was in compliance with all covenants, including its financial covenants, which were as 
follows:

• Consolidated Funded Debt to Consolidated Credit Agreement EBITDA ratio shall not exceed 2.5:1.0 (calculated - 1.0); 
and

• Consolidated Interest Coverage ratio shall not be less than 3.0 :1.0 (calculated - 10.2).

7. SHARE CAPITAL
An unlimited number of common shares and preferred shares (issuable in series) are authorized. The Company has not issued any 
preferred shares. The following is a summary of the issued and outstanding common shares:

Number 
(000s) Amount

Balance, December 31, 2024  34,425 $ 195,516 
Repurchased pursuant to normal course issuer bid  (1,350)  (7,110) 
Accrued purchases under the normal course issuer bid  —  511 
Issued pursuant to stock option exercises  621  2,610 
Contributed surplus on stock option exercises  —  1,689 

Balance, September 30, 2025  33,696 $ 193,216 
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Normal course issuer bid

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, 1,350,186 (2024 - 506,800) common shares were purchased under the normal 
course issuer bid (“NCIB”) for a total purchase amount of $7.4 million (2024 - $3.0 million) at an average price of $5.54 (2024 - 
$5.91) per common share. A portion of the purchase amount reduced share capital by $7.1 million (2024 - $2.9 million) and the 
residual purchase amount of $0.3 million (2024 - $0.1 million) was recorded to the surplus.

In connection with the NCIB, the Company established an automatic securities purchase plan (“the Plan”). Accordingly, the 
Company may repurchase its common shares under the Plan on any trading day during the NCIB, including during regulatory 
restrictions or self-imposed trading blackout periods. The Plan commenced on August 11, 2025, and will terminate on August 10, 
2026. As at September 30, 2025, the Company recognized $1.3 million as an accrued liability ($1.3 million reduced share capital) 
for the maximum number of common shares to be purchased under the Plan.

Subsequent to September 30th, the Company purchased $284,800 common shares for a total purchase amount of $1.4 million, at 
an average purchase price of $5.07 per common share.

Stock options

A summary of the Company’s stock options during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 is as follows:

Number 
(000’s)

Weighted
average

exercise price

Balance, December 31, 2024  2,910 $ 5.71 
Granted  478 $ 4.72 
Exercised  (621) $ 4.20 
Expired or forfeited  (147) $ 4.83 

Balance, September 30, 2025  2,620 $ 5.92 

Exercisable, September 30, 2025  1,544 $ 6.19 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company granted 477,767 stock options to certain employees and 
directors at an exercise price of $4.72 per stock option. The stock options are set to expire on April 7, 2028. The stock options vest 
in vest in one-third tranches twelve months, eighteen months and twenty-four months from the grant date, respectively.

The range of exercise prices for the stock options outstanding as at September 30, 2025 is as follows: 

Outstanding Exercisable

Exercise price range 

Number of 
units

 (000’s)

Weighted 
average 

remaining life 
(Years)

Weighted 
average 

exercise price

Number of 
units 

(000’s)

Weighted 
average 

remaining life 
(Years)

Weighted 
average 

exercise price

$4.72 to $6.09  1,595  1.17 $ 5.62  1,093  0.58 $ 6.02 
$6.24 to $8.26  1,025  1.68 $ 6.40  451  1.38 $ 6.61 
Total  2,620  1.37 $ 5.92  1,544  0.81 $ 6.19 

Restricted shares 

A summary of the Company’s restricted shares during the nine months ended September 30, 2025 is as follows:

Number 
(000’s)

Balance, December 31, 2024  — 
Granted  376 

Balance, September 30, 2025  376 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company granted 376,203 restricted shares to certain employees and 
directors. The restricted shares will vest in one-third tranches six months, eighteen months and thirty months from the grant date, 
respectively. The fair value of the restricted shares granted was measured at the grant date based on the quoted market price of the 
Company’s common shares. The restricted shares are expected to be settled in cash. As at September 30, 2025, the Company has 
recognized $0.9 million liability and stock-based compensation expense related to the restricted shares amortized in the period, 
which were valued at the Company’s common share price at the period end date. The restricted shares will be revalued each 
reporting period based on the period end common share price.   
Exchangeable promissory notes

The Exchangeable promissory (“EP”) notes have a principal amount of USD $20.0 million, three year term, maturing July 11, 2026, 
and are exchangeable into a maximum of 3,510,000 common shares of ACT. Interest is payable quarterly at a rate of 5% per 
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annum. Any time prior to expiry of the EP notes, if the 20-day volume weighted average trading price of the common shares of ACT 
equals or exceeds $7.70 per common share, ACT may cause the exchange of the EP notes into common shares. In accordance 
with IFRS, $1.2 million of the EP notes are classified as a component of equity given the nature of the convertible instrument. 

The liability component of the EP notes are classified as current as the EP notes mature within 12 months of September 30, 2025.   

8.  NET INCOME PER SHARE

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
2025 2024 2025 2024

Net income $ 15,154 $ 26,175 $ 12,443 $ 43,015 

Outstanding common shares, beginning of the period 33,859 34,769 34,424 34,522
Effect of purchased common shares  (33)  (15) (780)  (203) 
Effect of common shares issued 66 211  245 451

Weighted average common shares (basic) 33,892 34,965  33,889  34,770 

Effect of outstanding stock options 1 296 43 278
Effect of outstanding EP notes 3,511 3,511 3,511 3,511

Weighted average common shares (diluted) 37,404 38,772  37,443  38,559 

Net income per share - basic (note 7) $ 0.45 $ 0.75 $ 0.37 $ 1.24 
Net income per share - diluted (note 7) $ 0.41 $ 0.68 $ 0.33 $ 1.12 

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, 2,141,191 stock options (2024 - 1,094,677) were excluded form the 
diluted weighted average number of common shares calculation as their effect was anti-dilutive. 

9. DEFERRED TAXES
The remaining amount of unrecognized Canadian and U.S. tax pools as at September 30, 2025 are estimated to be $18.8 million 
and $9.3 million, respectively. In determining the amount of current and deferred income tax expense, including recognition of 
previously unrecognized tax pools, the Company relies on estimates and assumptions which involve judgements about future 
events. New information may become available that causes the Company to change its judgement regarding the adequacy of 
existing tax liabilities; such changes to tax liabilities will impact tax expense in the period that such determination is made. 

10. OPERATING SEGMENTS
The Company has two operating segments based on its geographic operating locations of Canada and U.S. and a non-operating 
segment for joint corporate costs (“Corporate services”). The Company determines its reportable segments based on internal 
information regularly reviewed by management to allocate resources and assess performance. The Corporate services segment is 
comprised of costs which are managed on a group basis and are not allocated to the operating segments. The Corporate services 
segment primarily consists of selling, general and administrative expenses, foreign exchange gain (loss) and acquisition and 
reorganization costs.

Three months ended September 30, 2025 Three months ended September 30, 2024

U.S. Canada
Corporate

services Total U.S. Canada
Corporate

services Total

Revenues $ 61,501 $ 56,759 $ — $ 118,260 $ 86,948 $ 61,501 $ — $ 148,449 
Depreciation and amortization - 
   cost of sales $ (5,238) $ (2,623) $ — $ (7,861) $ (3,309) $ (3,123) $ — $ (6,432) 

Total cost of sales (1) $ (48,710) $ (37,990) $ — $ (86,700) $ (67,613) $ (42,659) $ — $ (110,272) 
Depreciation and amortization - 
   selling, general and 
   administrative expenses $ (2,598) $ (86) $ (33) $ (2,717) $ (2,510) $ (83) $ (37) $ (2,630) 
Total selling, general and 
   administrative expenses (1) $ (8,886) $ (2,510) $ (5,724) $ (17,120) $ (9,401) $ (2,355) $ (4,332) $ (16,088) 
Finance costs - loans and 
   borrowings and EP notes $ (612) $ (1,045) $ — $ (1,657) $ (588) $ (1,336) $ — $ (1,924) 
Income (loss) before income 
   taxes $ 6,800 $ 16,104 $ (10,228) $ 12,676 $ 5,321 $ 15,889 $ (4,493) $ 16,717 

(1) Inclusive of direct costs, deprecation and amortization, and share-based compensation.
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Nine months ended September 30, 2025 Nine months ended September 30, 2024

U.S. Canada
Corporate

services Total U.S. Canada
Corporate

services Total

Revenues $ 225,185 $ 140,442 $ — $ 365,627 $ 292,579 $ 151,123 $ — $ 443,702 
Depreciation and amortization - 
   cost of sales $ (15,085) $ (7,572) $ — $ (22,657) $ (9,328) $ (14,919) $ — $ (24,247) 

Total cost of sales (1) $ (178,776) $ (100,412) $ — $ (279,188) $ (228,832) $ (112,820) $ — $ (341,652) 
Depreciation and amortization - 
   selling, general and 
   administrative expenses $ (7,916) $ (258) $ (99) $ (8,273) $ (7,080) $ (248) $ (111) $ (7,439) 
Total selling, general and 
   administrative expenses (1) $ (29,425) $ (8,052) $ (18,078) $ (55,555) $ (29,803) $ (8,607) $ (14,970) $ (53,380) 
Finance costs - loans and 
   borrowings and EP notes $ (1,823) $ (3,353) $ — $ (5,176) $ (1,735) $ (5,073) $ — $ (6,808) 
Income (loss) before income 
   taxes $ 16,157 $ 32,141 $ (38,544) $ 9,754 $ 23,339 $ 29,109 $ (16,078) $ 36,370 

(1) Inclusive of direct costs, deprecation and amortization, and share-based compensation.

As at September 30, 2025 As at December 31, 2024

U.S. Canada
Corporate

services Total U.S. Canada
Corporate

services Total

Total liabilities $ 121,090 $ 87,609 $ — $ 208,699 $ 135,037 $ 96,264 $ — $ 231,301 
Total assets $ 199,770 $ 257,663 $ 565 $ 457,998 $ 353,367 $ 119,514 $ — $ 472,881 
Property, plant and 
   equipment $ 100,003 $ 38,854 $ 565 $ 139,422 $ 83,376 $ 45,227 $ 640 $ 129,243 

There are no material differences in the basis of accounting or the measurement of income, assets and liabilities between the 
Company and reported segment information. Revenues and expenses are attributed to geographical areas based on the location in 
which the services are rendered. The segment presentation of assets is based on legal owner of the assets which bears the related 
depreciation and amortization expenses.

11. CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND CONTINGENCIES
As at September 30, 2025, the Company's commitment to capital is approximately $6.6 million (December 31, 2024 - $11.9 million), 
which is expected to be incurred over the remainder of 2025.

The Company holds six letters of credit totaling $1.7 million (December 31, 2024 - $1.8 million) related to rent payments, corporate 
credit cards and a utilities deposit.

Provision 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company received additional information related to a historical sales and 
use tax audit period. As a result, for the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Company has recognized an additional 
provision of $4.8 million.  As at September 30, 2025, the Company has accrued a total provision of $12.0 million related to the post-
closing period related to the July 14, 2022 acquisition of Altitude. 

Following a preliminary assessment of a pre-closing U.S. sales tax issue related to the July 14, 2022 acquisition of Altitude, the 
Company has recognized a provision of $15.0 million in Trade and other payables. Pursuant to the Equity Purchase Agreement 
related to the Altitude acquisition, the sellers provided the Company with an indemnity related to pre-closing tax issues, including the 
U.S. sales tax issue noted. Accordingly, the Company has recognized an offsetting indemnity receivable of $15.0 million in Other 
receivable. This assessment relies on estimates and assumptions and may involve a series of judgements about future events.  
New information may become available that causes the Company to change its judgment regarding the adequacy of this provision.

The Company is also involved in various other legal claims and tax audits associated with the normal course of operations. The 
Company believes that any liabilities that may arise pertaining to such matters would not have a material impact on its financial 
position. 

Tariffs

In 2025, the U.S. government implemented additional tariffs on goods imported from Canada, Mexico and China. Although recent 
trade discussions between the United States and several nations, including Canada, remain ongoing, the timing and outcome of any 
potential changes to existing tariffs remain uncertain. At this time, the Company is continuing to monitor and assess the impact of 
tariffs affecting the movement of goods across North American borders and is actively evaluating the potential business impacts of 
these tariffs.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

26


	MD&A title section
	Highlights
	Financial highlights
	Results of Operations
	Liquidity and Capital Resources  
	Capital Expenditures
	Outlook
	Controls and Procedures
	Risk Factors
	Governance
	Supplementary Info
	New and Future Accounting Policies
	Summary of Quarterly Results
	Non-Gaap Measures	
	Supplementary Financial Measures
	Forward Looking Statements
	Balance sheet
	Income statement
	SCE
	SCF
	1. Reporting Entity
	2. Basis of Preparation
	3. Property, Plant and Equipment
	4. Intangibles and goodwill 
	5. Right-of-use asset and lease liabilities
	6. Loans and borrowings
	7. Share capital
	8. Net income per share 
	9. Deferred taxes
	10. Operating segments
	11. Contractual obligations and contingencies
	12. Subsequent Events

